Vol.:(0123456789)
Biomechanics and Modeling in Mechanobiology
ORIGINAL PAPER
Treatment for middle cerebral artery bifurcation aneurysms:
in silico comparison of the novel Contour device and conventional
flow‑diverters
Mengzhe Lyu1 · Ryo Torii1 · Ce Liang1 · Thomas W. Peach1 · Pervinder Bhogal3 · Levansri Makalanda3 · Qiaoqiao Li5 ·

2.1 � In silico aneurysm models and clinical approach
Two in silico MCA bifurcation aneurysms models were
manually segmented in OsiriX (OsiriX v.4.1.1, Freeware)
from CT angiography imaging data. Both pre-intervention
models were further reconstructed and trimmed (Fig. 2a).
The structure of the Contour device was obtained from
a Micro-CT scan (Fig. 2b). A conventional flow-diverter
device was reconstructed in a range of sizes as per the
methodology previously detailed in our previous study
(Lyu et al. 2021). In the clinical approach, the selection of
the sizing process of the Contour device is based on ana-
lysing aneurysm neck width (dn) and maximum aneurysm
width (da).
As can be seen in Fig. 3, the aneurysm neck and aneu-
rysm widths are 8.58 mm and 9.37 mm, respectively, in
Case I; therefore, a CNS014-15 (diameter: 14 mm) Con-
tour device and Silk Vista Baby (SVB) (2.25 × 15 mm)
were chosen for the deployment. Both sizes are in line
with manufacturer instructions for use. As for Case II,
the aneurysm neck and aneurysm width are 3.11 mm and

Table 1   Contour device product
selection table, CNS014-15 is
selected for Case I, whereas
CNS21007-15 is selected for
Case II
*1 in equal to 25.4 mm
Product code Inner diameter of
microcatheter (in)
Diameter
(mm)
Aneurysm neck
width, dn (mm)
Maximum aneu-
rysm width, da
(mm)
CNS21005-15 0.021” 5 2.0–3.0 2.0–3.5
CNS21007-15 0.021” 7 3.0–5.0 3.0–5.5
CNS21009-15 0.021” 9 4.0–6.0 5.0–7.5
CNS011-15 0.027” 11 5.0–8.0 7.0–8.5
CNS014-15 0.027” 14 7.0–10.0 8.0–10.5
Table 2   Contour device product selection table, CNS014-15 is
selected for Case I, whereas CNS21007-15 is selected for Case II
Device Typical porosity